a.   The average of the weekly high and low of the closing prices of the related equity shares quoted on the
recognized stock exchange during the six months preceding the relevant date; OR

b.   The average of the weekly high and low of the closing prices of the related Equity Shares quoted on a
recognized stock exchange during the two weeks preceding the relevant date.

The “Relevant Date” for the preferential issue of aforesaid Equity Shares is 23rd May, 2011, the date of approval of the
Corporate Debt Restructuring Scheme by Corporate Debt Restructuring Cell, under the Corporate Debt Restructuring
framework of Reserve Bank of India, in accordance with the provisions of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2009, as amended up to date.

‘Stock Exchange’ for this purpose shall mean any of the recognized stock exchanges and on which the highest trading
volume in respect of the shares of the Company has been recorded during the preceding six months prior to the
Relevant Date.

(d) The Shareholding Pattern before and after the preferential issue:

Shareholders Category   Pre Issue   Post Issue

  Number of  % Number of  %

shares held shares held

Promoters
Indian:

Expert Chemicals (I) Pvt. Ltd.   1,471,551   10.02   5,471,551   29.28

Foreign:

Kingsbury Investment Inc.   3,024,000   20.59   3,024,000   16.18

Total Shareholding of Promoter   4,495,551   30.60   8,495,551   45.46

and Promoter Group

Public shareholding

Institutions 773,357   5.26 773,357   4.14

Non-institutions 9,420,378   64.13 9,420,378   50.41

Total Public Shareholding 10,193,735   69.40 10,193,735   54.55

Total   14,689,286   100.00   18,689,286  100.00

(e) The time within which the preferential issue shall be completed

The allotment of equity shares will be completed within 15 days from the date of announcement of the result of this
Postal Ballot. In case where the approvals from any regulatory authorities and/or Central Govt., if any required, are
pending the allotment shall be completed within 15 days from the date of such approval.

(f) The identity of the proposed allottees, the percentage of post preferential issue capital that may be

held by them and change in control, if any, in the issuer consequent to the preferential issue:

There will be no change in the management/control of the Company consequent to preferential allotment of